FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1.       Anonymised demographics of all staff currently employed in the following teams within children’s services – special educational needs, inclusion, education improvement, virtual school and educational psychology (not exhaustive if LA has a different set up within its education teams) – please provide ages, gender and length of service of the employees

Please find the relevant information attached.

 

2.       Retention rates for all staff with management / leadership responsibility in the above teams.  How long have the post holders been in their posts and how many times has the post been recruited to in the last 5 years.
Please find the relevant information attached.

 

3.       Any existing data or anonymised reports from exit reviews conducted with any staff leaving the teams mentioned above.  If it not possible to provide anonymised copies, please provide a list of the reasons of all employees from exit interviews for the last 2 years.
The Leavers survey was launched in February 2022, and therefore we only have access to data from this date. Please note it is not mandatory for leavers to complete the survey, but is always encouraged. 

From children’s services only 16 people have completed the leavers survey, we ask leavers to select one main reason for leaving please see reasons for leaving below. 
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We ask additional questions as stated below. 
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4.       Information relating to professional development programmes offered to employees within children’s services.
We don’t currently have such a programme. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
5.       Data / Results of any leadership questionnaires you have asked employees within children’s services to complete within the last 2 years including workforce satisfaction surveys.
We do not complete any leadership questionnaires as an organisation. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
 

6.       Details and / copies of any current staff retention policies / initiatives

This letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
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